



4 October 2019



Dear

I refer to your email of 26 July 2019 to the Ministry of Education requesting the following information:

• A copy of the letters dated 10 May 2019 and 4th of June 2019 and all supporting information attached, sent to the Office of the Auditor General, as referred to in their letter to Kim Shannon dated 17th of July 2019.

Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

We are releasing both letters to you in full. We are releasing the attachments to these letters in part with information withheld from the following sections of the Act:

- 9(2)(a) to the protect the privacy of natural persons,
- 9(2)(b)(ii) as its release would likely unreasonably prejudice the commercial position of the organisation that supplied the information.
- 9(2)(i) to enable the organisation holding the information to carry out, without prejudice or disadvantage, commercial activities, and
- 9(2)(j) to enable the organisation holding the information to carry out, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations.

The enclosed table details the attachments and decisions on their release. There are 38 attachments across both letters.

You have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review this decision. You can do this by writing to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or Office of the Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Yours sincerely

Kim Shannon

Head of Education Infrastructure Service

Enclosure: Document Table

OIA: 1200566

Document Table

10 May 2019 OAG Letter and Attachments

Attachment	Description	Decision on Release
1	10 May response letter to the OAG	Released in full.
2	OPUS – Christchurch Girls High School Main Block Feasibility of Earthquake Remediation	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
3	Memo – Christchurch Girls High School – Auditorium	Released in full.
4	OPUS – Christchurch Girls High School Main Block, Detailed Engineering Evaluation Quantitative Assessment Report	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
5	Letter from RDT to Ministry of Education dated 30 March 2015.	Released in part with some information withheld under sections 9(2)(a) and 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act.
6	Memo - CGHS - Block A: Conceptual repairs to foundations based on existing information	Released in part with some information withheld under sections 9(2)(a) and 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act.
7	Draft memo - CBHS and CGHS Preliminary Views	Released in part with some information withheld under sections 9(2)(a), 9(2)(b)(ii), 9(2)(i) and 9(2)(j) of the Act.
8	Email from 9(2)(a) to 9(2)(a) dated 30 April 2015.	Released in full.
9	Email from RDT Pacific to David Hobern - CGHS - Works to Proceed	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
10	Email - CGHS Main Block Data	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
11	CSR Programme : Discussion Paper CGHS - Main Block 'A' Structural	Withheld in full under section 9(2)(g)(i) of the Act.
12	File note: Post Meeting Summary 14 December 2015	Released in part with some information withheld under section 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act.
13	Christchurch Schools Rebuild Programme Minutes	Released in full.

14	Letter to Christchurch Girls High School.	Released in full.
15	Letter - CGHS Main Block - Request for Approval to Proceed	Released in part with some information withheld under sections 9(2)(a) and 9(2)(j) of the Act.

4 June 2019 OAG Letter and Attachments

Attachment	Description	Decision on Release
1	4 June response letter to the OAG	Released in full
2	Letter from the Ministr 9(2)(a) MOU attached	Released in full.
3	Email - Meeting Notes 17th Jan 2018	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
4	Ministry of Education and RDT Contract Instruction dated 14 February 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
5	Fortnightly status report form RDT Pacific dated 8 February 2018.	Released in full.
6	Fortnightly status report from RDT Pacific dated 23 February 2018.	Released in full.
7	Ministry of Education RDT Contract Instruction Form dated 11 March 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
8	Contract Instruction Form for Ministry of Education RDT Pacific dated 12 March 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
9	Contract Instruction Form from the Ministry of Education RDT dated 21 March 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
10	Contract Instruction Form for Ministry of Education RDT Pacific dated 17 April 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
11	RDT Pacific Project Control Group Meeting number 22 held on Tuesday 24 April 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.

12	RDT Pacific Project Site Meeting Minutes dated 30 May 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
13	Coffey Project Control Group Meeting number 23 Minutes held on 31 May 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
14	Minutes of School Development Group meeting held on 29 June 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
15	Letter from RDT Pacific to Naylor Love dated 8 June 2018.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
16	Letter from RDT Pacific to the Ministry of Education dated 12 September 2019.	Released in part with information withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act.
17	Change Request Form dated 19 April 2018.	Released in part with some information withheld under sections 9(2)(b)(ii) and 9(2)(j) of the Act.
18	The Investment Board Minutes dated 30 April 2018.	Withheld in full under sections 9(2)(i) and 9(2)(j) of the Act.
19	A Memorandum from 9(2)(a) to Kim Shannon dated 22 May 2018.	Withheld in full under sections 9(2)(i) and 9(2)(j) of the Act.
20	Cabinet Government Administration and Expenditure Review Committee Minute of Decision.	Withheld in full under section 9(2)(g) of the Act.
21	CGHS Budget Main Block Costs.	Released in part with some information withheld under sections 9(2)(i) and 9(2)(j) of the Act.
22	Beca Statement of Final Account.	Released in part with information withheld under sections 9(2)(b)(i) and 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act.
23	Beca progress payment schedule 12 – Final Account	Withheld in full under sections 9(2)(b)(i) and 9(2)(b)(ii) of the Act.